
CAR PARKS IN SOUTH RIBBLE Number of Bays Days of Operation Tariff
Current

Restrictions
Works
Required

Proposed
Restrictions

Implications on
surrounding area

Bins on Car
Parks

Bins on Highway at
edge of Car Park

Churchill Way, Leyland
Roundabout junction with Hough
Lane  Short Stay Car Park

34 Pay & Display
8 Blue Bays

Monday to Saturday
8am to 6pm

 Up to 2 hours 50p
3 hours 80p
4 hours £1.50
5 hours £3.00
Over 5 hours £10.00
Blue Bays - 1 hour free 2

Ecroyd Street, Leyland
(rear of Leyland Market), access
off School Lane   Short Stay Car
Park

59 Pay & Display
14 Blue Bays

Monday to Saturday
8am to 6pm

 Up to 2 hours 50p
3 hours 80p
4 hours £1.50
5 hours £3.00
Over 5 hours £10.00
Blue Bays - 1 hour free 2

Sumner Street, Leyland
Access from King Street
Short Stay Car Park

23 Pay & Display
15 Blue Bays

Monday to Saturday
8am to 6pm

 Up to 2 hours 50p
3 hours 80p
4 hours £1.50
5 hours £3.00
Over 5 hours £10.00
Blue Bays - 1 hour free 0

King Street, Leyland
Long Stay Car Park

151 Pay &
Display

Monday to Saturday
8am to 6pm

Up to 2 hours  50p
3 hours 80p
4 hours £1.50
All Day   £3.00
7 days   £10.00 4

Hope Terrace, Lostock Hall
Long Stay Car Park

50 Pay & Display
20 Blue Bays

Monday to Saturday
8am to 6pm

Up to 2 hours  50p
3 hours 80p
4 hours £1.50
All Day   £3.00
7 days   £10.00
Blue Bays - 1 hour free 2

Railway Station, Leyland
1 car park off Moss Lane (owned
by Northern Rail)
1 car park off Station Brow (part
owned by SRBC, part Northern
Rail)
SRBC  enforce both car parks and
take the income from P&D

105 Pay &
Display

Monday to Sunday 24
hours

£1 per day
£4 for 7 consecutive days

0
1 on edge of both car
parks



Victoria Road, Walton-le-Dale
(Chapel Year to the rear of 174-
182 Victoria Road)

18 Bays Monday to Friday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to 2
hours         No
return within 2
hours
Except Permit
Holders 1

Cann Bridge Street, Higher Walton
rear of Mill Tavern

22 Bays Monday to Friday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to 2
hours no return
within 2 hours
Except Permit
Holders 0

Leisure Centre (front), off
Lancastergate, Leyland

25 Bays Monday to Sunday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to 2
hours         No
return within  2
hours 0

2 bins on the front of
the Leisure Centre
and 1 at the junction
to the Leisure Centre

Leisure Centre (Rear), off
Lancastergate, Leyland

100 Bays Monday to Sunday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Park in marked
bays only 1

Civic Centre (front), West Paddock,
Leyland

18 Bays Monday to Friday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to 2
hours no return 2
hours
Except Permit
Holders 1

Civic Centre (Rear), West Paddock,
Leyland

205 Bays Monday to Friday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Park in marked
bays only 0

Worden Park Car Park, Leyland
2 separate restrictions

240 Bays Term time only
Monday to Friday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to 3
hours no return 3
hours
Except Permit
Holders

Introduction
of P&D
Suggestion of
£1 per visit

LCC to be
consulted with a
view to
introducing
waiting
restrictions on
Worden Estate
and Parkgate
Drive

Monday to Sunday
during park opening
times

No Charge Park in the
marked bays only

Worden Hall Car Park, Leyland No marked bays Monday to Sunday
9am to 5pm

No Charge Restricted to
Permit Holders or
Blue Badge
Holders only

Kingsway, Bamber Bridge
off Station Road

27 Bays No Restriction No Charge
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Withy Grove Park/Bamber Bridge
Leisure Centre, Bamber Bridge

111 Bays No Restriction No Charge Introduction
of P&D
Suggestion of
£1 per visit

LCC to be
consulted with a
view to
introducing
waiting
restrictions
around the park

Withy Trees Avenue, (access to
Withy Grove Park), Bamber Bridge

No marked bays No Restriction No Charge Introduction
of P&D
Suggestion of
£1 per visit

LCC to be
consulted with a
view to
introducing
waiting
restrictions
around the park

South Ribble Tennis Centre,
Cuerden Way, Bamber Bridge

50 Bays No Restriction No Charge

Withy Grove Road, (next to the
Public Toilets), Bamber Bridge

No marked bays No Restriction No Charge

Holland House Road, Bamber
Bridge

No marked bays Restricted to Football
Teams

No Charge Closed to general
public

Bowling Terrace, Seven Stars,
Leyland

34 Bays No Restriction No Charge Lining
required

Possible
introduction
of 2 hour
restriction,
with permits
available for
residents and
businesses -
Parking
survey to
take place to
access the
usage
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East Street, Leyland
off Turpin Green/Roundabout

22 Bays No Restriction No Charge Possible
introduction
of P&D or 2
hour
restriction,
with permits
for the
residents of
East Street -
Parking
survey to
take place to
access the
usage

Residents parking
permits would
need to be offered
to the residents of
East Street

Moss Side Depot, Bison Place,
Leyland 93 Bays No Restriction

No Charge
1

Moss Side Playing Fields, off Moss
Side Way, Leyland

26 Bays No Restriction No Charge

Farington Lodges, Farington No marked bays No Restriction No Charge
Liverpool Road, Penwortham
Rear of 52-64 Liverpool Road

41 Bays No Restriction No Charge Possible
introduction
of 2 hour
restriction,
with permits
available for
businesses -
Survey
carried out 

Waiting
restrictions
already in place in
the surrounding
area

1
Ryefield Avenue, Penwortham
Off Hawksbury Drive

28 Bays No Restriction No Charge Lining
required

Possible
introduction
of 2 hour
restriction,
with permits
available for
businesses -
Survey
carried out 

Parking bays on
Hawksbury Drive
(in front of the
shops) suggestion
that LCC introduce
waiting
restrictions to
assist shops with
short term parking 0

Penwortham Holme, Leyland
Road, Penwortham No marked bays No Restriction

No Charge

Hill Road (Hurst Grange Park),
Penwortham 26 Bays No Restriction

No Charge
1

Kingsfold Community Centre,
Kingsfold Drive, Penwortham

68 Bays No Restriction No Charge
1
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Priory Park, Liverpool Road,
Penwortham 11 Bays No Restriction

No Charge

Middleforth Green Park,
Penwortham No marked bays No Restriction No Charge
Riverside/Margaret Road,
Penwortham No marked bays No Restriction No Charge
Longton Brickcroft, Longton No marked bays No Restriction No Charge
King Georges Playing Fields, Higher
Walton No marked bays No Restriction No Charge
Gregson Lane Community Centre,
Hoghton No marked bays No Restriction No Charge

Hutton Community Centre, Hutton No Charge
New Longton Playing Fields, New
Longton No Charge
Mill Street (Adjacent No: 84)
Farington Small Residential No Charge
Mill Street (Adjacent No: 62)
Farington Small Residential No Charge
Longmeanygate (rear 25-43),
Leyland Small Residential

Residents purchase permits
£40 + VAT

Ward Street, Lostock Hall Small Residential No charge
Almond Cottages, off Ward Street,
Lostock Hall Small Residential No charge
Greenbank Road, Penwortham Small Residential No charge
Fryer Close, Penwortham Small Residential No charge
Grove Street, Bamber Bridge Small Residential No charge

Brandiforth Street, Bamber Bridge Small Residential No charge
James Street, Bamber Bridge Small Residential No charge
School Street, Bamber Bridge Small Residential No charge
Boxer Place, Moss Side, Leyland Small Industrial No charge
Forward Industrial Estate, Heaton
Street, Leyland Small Industrial No charge
Dawson Place, Walton Summit Small Industrial No charge
Brookfield Place, Walton Summit Small Industrial No charge
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